

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO)
COMPANY, et al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
UNITED STATES FOOD AND)
DRUG ADMINISTRATION, et al.,)
)
Defendants.)

No. 1:11-cv-1482 (RJL)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Of Counsel:

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM B. SCHULTZ
Acting General Counsel

BETH S. BRINKMANN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ELIZABETH H. DICKINSON
Acting Associate General Counsel
Food and Drug Division

MAAME EWUSI-MENSAH FRIMPONG
Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ERIC M. BLUMBERG
Deputy Chief Counsel, Litigation

DRAKE CUTINI
DANIEL K. CRANE-HIRSCH
Attorneys, Consumer Protection Branch

KAREN E. SCHIFTER
Senior Counsel
U.S. Department of Health & Human Services
Office of the General Counsel
10903 New Hampshire Ave.
Silver Spring, MD 20993-0002

MARK B STERN
ALISA B. KLEIN
SARANG V. DAMLE
DANIEL TENNY
LINDSEY POWELL
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7217
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Requirements that Sellers Disclose Serious Health Risks to Potential Consumers Are Not “Compelled Speech” or “Viewpoint Based Restrictions” Subject to Strict Scrutiny	1
II. The Statutory Requirement for Updated Health Warnings, and FDA’s Implementation of that Requirement, Readily Survive First Amendment Scrutiny Under Any Standard of Review	7
A. Plaintiffs’ Request that this Court Reweigh the Scientific Evidence that Was Before Congress and the FDA Is Contrary to Controlling Precedent	7
B. Plaintiffs Offer No Valid Basis for Rejecting the Legislative Judgments Underpinning the Revised Health Warning Requirement	9
III. Plaintiffs’ Purported APA Claim Suffers from the Same Defects as Their First Amendment Argument and Reduces to the Contention that FDA Should Have Declined To Implement the Statutory Mandate	19
IV. Plaintiffs Provide No Proper Legal Basis for Their Request To Delay Implementation of the Warning Requirements	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Advocates for Highway & Auto Safety v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Bad Frog Brewery, Inc. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 134 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1998)	1
<i>Bd. of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	1
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	2, 7
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	8
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	3
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	2
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1324 (2010)	1, 2, 7
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	1
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	3
<i>Trans Union LLC v. FTC</i> , 295 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	1
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	3
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Philip Morris</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	3

<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	2
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	2
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	2, 7
Statutes:	
5 U.S.C. § 706	23
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	18
15 U.S.C. § 1333 Note	19
Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776 (2009)	1, 19
Regulations:	
58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (1993)	21
61 Fed. Reg. 19,818 (May 3, 1996)	17
75 Fed. Reg. 52,352 (Aug. 25, 2010)	17, 18
75 Fed. Reg. 69,524 (Nov. 12, 2010)	8, 16, 18
76 Fed. Reg. 3,821 (2011)	21
76 Fed. Reg. 36,628 (Jun. 22, 2011)	4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 12, 18, 20, 21
Orders:	
Executive Order 12,866 (1993)	21
Executive Order 13,563 (2011)	21
Legislative Materials:	
Testimony of Richard Bonnie, Chair of IOM’s Committee on Reducing Tobacco Use, H.R. 1108, 110th Cong. 42 (2007)	16

Other Authorities:

- David Hammond, *Health Warnings Messages on Tobacco Products: A Review*,
20 *Tobacco Control* 327 (2011) 12, 13, 14, 18
- Ellen Peters, et al., *The Impact and Acceptability of Canadian-Style Cigarette
Warning Labels Among U.S. Smokers and Nonsmokers*,
9 *Nicotine & Tobacco Research* 473 (2007) 13
- European Commission, Directorate General for Health and Consumers,
*A Review of The Science Base to Support the Development of Health Warnings
for Tobacco Packages* (2009) 13
- FDA, Experimental Study of Graphic Cigarette Warning Labels,
Final Results Report (Dec. 2010) 6, 20
- Geoffrey T. Fong, et al., *The Impact of Pictures on the Effectiveness of Tobacco Warnings*,
87 *Bulletin of the World Health Organization* 640 (2009) 13
- Institute of Medicine, *Ending the Tobacco Problem: A Blueprint for
the Nation* (2007) 11, 14
- Karine Gallopel-Morvan, et al., *The Use of Visual Warnings in Social
Marketing: The Case of Tobacco*, 64 *J. Business Research* 7 (2011) 13
- Patrick Jamieson & Daniel Romer, *What Do Young People Think They
Know About the Risks of Smoking?* in *Smoking: Risk, Perception & Policy*
(Paul Slovic ed., 2001) 10, 11
- Paul Slovic, *Cigarette Smokers: Rational Actors or Rational Fools?*, in *Smoking: Risk,
Perception, & Policy* (Paul Slovic ed., 2001) 11, 12
- Victoria White, et al., *Do Graphic Health Warning Labels Have an Impact on Adolescents’
Smoking-Related Beliefs and Behaviors?*, 103 *Addiction* 1562 (2008) 14
